

S.No.

1

1-

2..

FORM OF ORDER SHEET.

Form- A

14533

Court of

Case No.-

Date of orde proceedings		Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
2	• . •	3
18/11/2020	• • •	The appeal presented today by Mr. Umar Farooq Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put to the Learned Member for
		proper order please.

/2020

This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be put

MEMBER(J)

01.03.2021 The learned Member Judicial Mr. Muhammad Jamal Khan is on leave, therefore, the case is adjourned. To come up for the same before S.B on 26.07.2021.

314

up there on _____

Reader

PESHAWAR

. .

APPEAL NO. _____ /2020.

MST. MUSARRAT NAZ VS EDUCATION DEPTT:

<u>INDEX</u>

S.NO.	DOCUMENTS	ANNEXURE	PAGE
1.	Memo of appeal		1-3
2.	Notification	Α	4
3.	Pay Slips	B&C	5-6
4.	Departmental Appeal	D	7
5.	Service Tribunal Judgment	E	8-9
6.	Vakalat nama		10

رت ناز APPELLANT

THROUGH:

UMAR FAROOQ

ADVOCATE

CELL NO. 03138901647

Note: Sir,

Spare copies will be submitted After submission of the case.

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. 1453 /2020

Khyber Pakhtukhwa Service Tribunal

MST. MUSARRAT NAZ PST (BPS-15) GGPS, ZAHIR SHAH SRU KALY DISTRICT MOHMAND Personnel. Number: 00103722

Diary No. 1

VERSUS

APPELLANT

1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

5- The Director of (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar

RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT. 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

<u>PRAYER</u>

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

<u>R/SHEWETH</u> ON FACTS:

- 1. That the appellant is serving in the Elementary & Secondary Education Department as **PST (BPS-15)** quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction of their superiors.
- 2. That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the Civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD(PRC)1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS-1 to 15 were

- 5. That some of teachers of different pay scale approached to this august Tribunal in different service appeals which allowed by this august tribunal vide its Judgment No 1452/2019 titled Maqsad Hayat versus Education Department Dated 11-11-2019..... E.
- 6. That the appellant also prayed to be treated through the principals of consistency for allowing such relief which was granted in appeal No. 1452/2019 titled Maqsad Hayat versus Education Department in Judgement Dated 11.11.2019.
- 7. That where after the appellant waited for the statutory period of ninety days but no reply has been received from the respondents. That appellant feeling aggrieved and having no other remedy filed the instant service appeal on the following grounds amongst the others.

GROUNDS:

- A- That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance for vacations period/months is illegal, against the law, facts, norms of natural justice.
- B- That the appellant have not been treated by the respondent Department in accordance with law and rules on the subject noted above and as such the respondents violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.
- C- That the action of the respondents is without any legal authority, Discriminatory and in clear violation of fundamental rights duly conferred by the Constitution and is liable to be declared as null and void.

- D- That there is clear difference between leave and vacation as leave is applied by the Civil Servant in light Government Servant. Revised Leave Rules, 1981 while the vacations are always announced by the Government, therefore under the law and Rules the appellant fully entitled for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations period.
- E-That the Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a month whereas, the other civil servants may avail 04 days leave in a calendar months and the same are credited to his account and in this way he may avail 48 days earned leave with full pay, whereas the Government servants to avail vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and twelve (12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance allowance lost sight of this legal aspect and illegally and without any authority started the recovery and deduction of conveyance allowance from appellant.
- F- That as the act of the respondents is illegal, unconstitutional, without any legal authority and not only discriminatory but is also the result of malafide on the part of respondents.
- G- That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and the act of the respondents to deprive the petitioners from the conveyance/allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental rights.
- H- That according to Government Servants Revised leave Rules, 1981 vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, therefore, the deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.
- I- That according to Article 38 (e) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and earning of individuals including persons in the services of the federation, therefore in light of the said Article the appellant fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations.
- J- That the petitioners seeks permission of this Honorable Court to raise any other grounds available at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for under the golden principals of consistency.

MUSARRAT NAZ

UMAR FARCOQ ADVOCATE

sananiser in seinen in seinen in seinen s Seinen s Seinen s

-text of notremotring bobastand of yead A

វិវម៌្យដំណាមមួយ ^ស្រាស់ នេ*ក*លាវភា ក្រោយ

2102725-8011-21520State ON DEPUT

\$JTF\$

ഇഘട്ടെ ക്രാംഗട്ടെ (berning books eberdings)

HI WERE WAS CONTRACT (BUYA SATTIND

<u>γιυέλ</u>έε∃ ετυσΥ

selainen labilla berodanka need aan oven onin sterito 61 pris 81 , 31-243 eerit a sidistance of lleris rimom net cerer orace and le sonewally sonevering).

-K000'5'\$8	-/001 ² 5'5'5	7
-/0717:58	/000'2'55	ST-TL 75 .
-/0+2*1*58	-/0051156	5 2-10
-/00/1°58	-/005 7 58	
(MO) BTAR OBZIVER	(Hd) HIVY DNLLSDG	Sda ON'S

REVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE

2102-21-02 : adi tementee9 buse NO. FOISOLSFAIR-BURGESIZE

	0.2.2.9		000.7.7.86	•	<u>67-91</u>	
-/02	<u>ረ ፻ 5 አ</u>	- ji	00 <u>0</u> '2'\$5		57-77.	Ē
-70+	ç*T*\$X	-/	00317\$5	•	2-10	5
/00	7.1.23	•	005 7 58		1-4	1.
(WO) 310	A DESIVER	(ha) 91	AN DNIT	SDCa	Sd8	0N.S

•				•		•
	 •	tictures and	÷	년(김김	işt.	: [][말]

EL-243 CL \$1+245 UL SERVOIDUR

n this states and the second states and the second states and the second states and the second states and the s	terneserens ant ha	weedd sala obiadio	1 <u>1</u> -1
arew (stread	0) 1-5-5 <u>8 (4</u> Šuby)0	೪) ಕಲಗೆಸಗವಾಗತ್ವಳ ಇಲ್ಲ	1

States in the state of the second states and	alle serveranteriste at suit at the server extende	11-7-2
25-15) well from 1° Secrember, 2012 at	ne P-248 (privicity swithing the B-2-1 () 2	3-3
נפ גם און געפ דרטאותבאל כועון גפרלגמנבא כטעל	ne stand sonswolle wasvered to star an	e osy

.ಕಳಪನಿರ್ವರ್ಷ- ಇಂಭಿತಿ ಟಿಂಕರೆಗಿ⊺ ಕಂಡಿಸುಕಿತ್ತೆ ಪ್ರಕಾಣಗಾನ೦ ಕಗ∛

and the Coordination Officers & which have a set of the wattaunses sayah ni sinaranged serberth to sheah its

ಜನಗಳಿಗೆಲಗಲೇಕ 15ಲೈಗೆಸ ಪ್ರಧಾನಗಳ ಹಿರಗೊಂಗಗೆ ನೀಡಿರಿಸುತ್ತಿಂದ] ,कल्लीवालीटन फर्डन्सी, संस्कृति संसित्र का नत्त्वराज्यदि असी. באישובואוניביל שלעואי יבחשיבט ויעזגעיביספ שעו

The Serior Member, Bosed of Reverse, Whites Pakhuaither A statisticative Sectors is gove at surger Particular.

The Replant Persons Hypercent Control of

extractionage reading to Jund of Visiscold saft

ienainauther wann freise terme teile sitter freiseit) sitt

envisional and a second shows a bined i sheep from the second st

(REGULATION WING) тиэнтяачэо зоидин Government of Khyber Plannfjuou

/ sunarine of besold read as an antisentriked religibly to insummerced and

COVERNMENT BP5 1-19

Perchaver ותפונינים בשמוניהו, - <u>is</u> , eág

Ϋ́, · ·

4

÷.

÷

CIVIL EMPLOYARS OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL

(24)自己会

BETTER COPY PAGE-5

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGUALTION WING)

NO.FD/SO(SR-II)/52/2012 Dated Peshawar the: 20:12.2012

From

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Finance Department, Peshawar.

1. All administrative Secretaries to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

- 2. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All Heads of attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. All District Coordination Officers of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. All Political Agents/District & Session Judge in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 9. The Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 10. The Chairman Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 11. The Chairman, Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Subject: <u>REVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE</u> <u>CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL</u> GOVERNMENT BPS-1-19

Dear Sir,

The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to enhance is the rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provincial Civil Servants Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (working in BPS-1 to BPS-15) w.e.f from 1st September, 2012 at the following rates. However, the conveyance allowance for employees in BPS-16 to BPS-19 will remain unchanged.

-				
	S.No.	BPS	Existing Rate (PM)	Revised Rate (PNI)
	1.	1-4 :	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs. 1,700/-
	2	5-10	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs. 1;840/-
•	3.	11-15	Rs. 2,000/-	Rs. 2,720/-
	4:	16-19	Rs. 5,000/-	Rs. 5,000/-
		<u></u>		

2. Conveyance Allowance at the above rates per month shall be admissible to those BPS-17, 18 and 19 officers who have not been sanctioned official vehicle.

Your Faithfully :

(Sahibzada Saeed Ahmad) Secretary Finance

Endst No. FD/SO(SR-II)8-52/2012 Dated Peshawar the 20th December; 2012

00103722 MUSARRAT NA2	Z CNIC:	1710135256364	Desig: PRIMARY SCH	OOL TEACH(809497				Gazetted/Non-	Gazetted: N
PAYMENTS A	MOUNT DE	DUCTIONS	AMOUNT	LOAN/FUND	PRINCIPAL	REPAID BA	ALANCE		
0001 Basic Pay	37,400.00 301	5 GPF Subscription	2,890.00-	GPF#:	IV EDU MND/284	41 382,	705.00		
1000 House Rent Allowand	e 2,349.0	0 3501 Benevolent	t Fund 600.0	00- IN	COME TAX 4,673	.28 780.00	3,893.90	0	
1210 Convey Allowance 24	0 2,856.00) 3990 Emp.Edu. F	und KPK 125	.00-					
1300 Medical Allowance	1,500.00	4004 R. Benefits &	Death C 600.0	0-				:	
1528 Unattractive Area A	1,000.00	3609 Income Tax	390.00-						
2148 15% Adhoc Relief All	750.00								
2199 Adhoc Relief Allow @	503.00						1		• •
2211 Adhoc Relief All 201	2,807.00								
2224 Adhoc Relief All 201	3,740.00								
2247 Adhoc Relief All 201	3,740.00						•.	inter et de la	у н. Ц.
2264 Adhoc Relief All 201	3,740.00				•				
							-		
				NET PAY		01.08.2020 31.0			

) l' Элест Р-S-Т

محرمند تر بر المری سکول کا برشاه سرمل

ATTEST

С.6

PAYMENTS AMOUNT DEDUCTIONS AMOUNT LOAN/FUND PRINCIPAL REPAID BALANCE 0001 Basic Pav 36,070.00 3015 GPF Subscription 2.890.00-GPF#: IV EDU MND/2841 330,625.00 1000 House Rent Allowance 2.349.00 6505 GPF Loan Principal In 8.700.00-**INCOME TAX 3,480,00** 383.00 3,097.30 Accounts Office GHALANAI PAYROLL REGISTER Page : 717 For the month of August ,2019 Date: 29.08.2019 DDO: MG6013 DEO Primary Education Mohmand Payroll Section : 001 Payroll 1 156,600.00 17,400.00 1300 Medical Allowance 1,500.00 3501 Benevolent Fund 600.00- GPF Temp. Advance 0368 174,000.00 125.00-1528 Unattractive Area A 1,000.00 3990 Emp.Edu. Fund KPK

Desig: PRIMARY SCHOOL TEACH(80949776) Grade: 15 NTN:

NET PAY

SHABQADAR

2148 15% Adhoc Relief All 750.00 4004 R. Benefits & Death C 1,052.00-2199 Adhoc Relief Allow @ 503.00 3609 Income Tax 310.00-2211 Adhoc Relief All 201 2,807.00 2224 Adhoc Relief All 201 3,607.00 2247 Adhoc Relief All 201 3,607.00 2264 Adhoc Relief All 201 3,607.00 PAYMENTS 55,800.00 DEDUCTIONS 13,677.00-

CNIC: 1710135256364

Branch Code:231435 SHABQADAR

00103722 MUSARRAT NAZ

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN

42,123.00 01.08,2019 31.08,2019 Accnt No: 4114792491

Buckle No.:

Gazetted/Non-Gazetted: N

l'Eno ono P-S-T

کو رہند کر مز مراہتری سکو ک کا میرستا ہ سروکر

The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Subject:

DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE CONCERNED AUTHORITY BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS.

Respected Sir,

With due respect it is stated that I am the employee of your good self Department and is serving as PST (BPS-15) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors. It is stated for kind information that Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. Later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS-I to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS-15 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance allowance. Respected Sir, I was receiving the conveyance allowance as admissible under the law and rules but the concerned authority without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. One of the employee of Education Department in Islamabad filed service appeal No.1888 (R)CS/2016 before the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad regarding conveyance allowance which was accepted by the Honorable Service Tribunal vide its judgment dated 03.12.2018. That the august K.P.K service tribunal also allowed the restoration of the conveyance allowance in its judgment dated 11.11.2019 in appeal No 1452/2019 titled Maqsad Hayat versus Education Department. Copy attached. That I also the similar employee of Education Department and under the principle of consistency I am also entitled for the same treatment meted out in the above mentioned service appeal but the concerned authority is not willing to issue/grant the same conveyance allowance which is granting to other employees. Copy attached. I am feeling aggrieved from the action of the concerned authority regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months preferred this Departmental appeal before your good self.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Departmental appeal the concerned authority may very kindly be directed the conveyance allowance may not be deducted from my monthly salary during the winter & Summer vacations.

Dated: 20.07.2020

TTESTED

Your Obediently

MUSARRAT NAZ

То

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNG

PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. 1452 /2019

Mr. Maqsad Hayat, SCT (BPS-16), GHS Masho Gagar, Pushawar.....

APPELLANT

10/201

VERSUS

1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 4- The Accountan eneral, Khu Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 5- The Director (E , Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. E) DepartriRESPONDENTS APPEAL UDNE SECTION-4 F THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRT NAL AC 974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION HE R DENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFI EDUC HE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE ELAN NG WINTER & SUMMER ID TO VACATION' CTION TAKEN ON THE NO DEPARTME AL PI PELLANT WITHIN OF / THE: STATUTOP ER. 25 IETY . .YS. PRAYER: That on a ance _____is appeal the respondents may kindly be red not to make deduction of conveyance g vacations allowance od (Summer & Winter lake the paym of all outstanding amount Vacations) ice wance ...ch have been deducted of Conve Recito-Caypreviously with all back be its. Any other remedy which this august Tril deem . that may also be awarded in ogistrar favor of the ap-ΠÍ. -4 1, 1, 2, 1, 1, 9. R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS: 13 C) n the elementary and essecondary 1- That the appellant is serving Teacher (BPS-15) quite efficiency education department as Certifi and up to the entire satisfaction the superiors. 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees

N)

11.11.2019

Appeal No. 1452/2019 Marbad Hayat vs Gort

Counsel for the appellant present.

Learned counsel referred to the judgment passed by learned Federal Service Tribunal in Appeal No. 1888(R)CS/2015 which was handed down on 03.12.2018. Through the said judgment the issue of payment of Conveyance Allowance to a civil servant during summer and winter vacations was held to be within his entitlement and the deduction already made from him was to be reimbursed. Similar reference was made to the judgment by Honourable Peshawar High Court passed on 01.10.2019 in the case of appellant.

Learned counsel, when confronted with the proposition that the issue, in essence, was dilated upon by the Federal Service Tribunal and, more particularly, by the Honourable Peshawar High Court in the case of appellant, stated that in case the respondents are required to execute the judgment of Peshawar High Court, the appellant will have no cavil about disposal of instant appeal.

The record suggests that while handing down judgment in the Writ Petition preferred by the appellant, the Honourable High Court not only expounded the definition of "Pay" as well as "Salary" but also entitlement of a civil servant for the Conveyance Allowance during the period of vacations. It is important to note that the respondents were represented before the High Court during the proceedings.

In view of the above noted facts and circumstances and in order to protect the appellant from a fresh round of litigation which may protract over a formidable period, the appeal in hand is disposed of with observation that the judgment of Honourable Peshawar High Court passed in Writ Pétitions including W.P. No. 3162-P/2019 shall be honoured and implemented by the respondents within shortest possible time. The appellant shall, however, be at liberty to seek remedy in accordance with law in case his grievance is not redressed by the respondents within a reasonable time.

. v.s

File be consigned to the record.

AI ZES

ĒY

Chairman

All

. ج ج ح

ANNOUNCED

11.11.2019

Poshawa.

Set Field

VAKALATNAMA

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

OF 2020

(APPELLANT)

MUSARRAT NAZ

(PLAINTIFF)

(PETITIONER)

VERSUS

Education Department

(RESPONDENT)

_(DEFENDANT)

I/We MST. MUSARRAT NAZ _______ do hereby appoint and constitute **UMAR FAROOQ**, Advocate, Peshawar to appear, plead, act, compromise, withdraw or refer to arbitration for me/us as my/our Counsel/Advocate in the above noted matter, without any liability for his default and with the authority to engage/appoint any other Advocate Counsel on my/our cost. I/we authorize the said Advocate to deposit, withdraw and receive on my/our behalf all sums and amounts payable or deposited on my/our account in the above noted matter.

CLIENT

UMAR FAROÓC